A. Schedule SJH-TUD17 shows the calculation of total net base energy costs, 2

and the calculation of the Factor BF values4 for the summer and winter periods. These 3

calculations are based on the applicable true-up data for the components of net base energy 4

costs through December 31, 2024, and should be used to set net base energy costs and 5

Factor BF values in this case.   6

Q. Please provide any other regulatory mechanism base amounts that 7

were updated using the true-up data in this case.  8

A. Other tracker base amounts updated using true-up data, as necessary, are 9

shown in the table below. These should be used to set the base amounts for these 10

mechanisms in this case. 11

Tracker True-up Base Amount

Pension $(65,947,778)

OPEB $(29,279,162)

RESRAM $11,388,430

RES $5,883,126

Property Tax $175,812,062

Excess ADIT $(38,689,363)

RSP Net Subscriber
Revenue

$7,037,224

FIN 48 $0

IRA $0

 12

4 As defined in Rider FAC.

True-Up Direct Testimony of
Stephen J. Hipkiss

4

Q. Does this conclude your true-up direct testimony? 1

A. Yes, it does. 2

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1   FRANCHISES 152,924$   -$   152,924$
2   CALLAWAY LIFE EXTENSION DEFERRAL 2,812   -   2,812
3   MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT 989,751   (40,148)   949,603
4 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 1,145,487   (40,148)   1,105,339

PRODUCTION PLANT
5   NUCLEAR 3,659,125   (92,749)   3,566,376
6   CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 116,731   -   116,731
7   STEAM 3,625,125   (122,317)   3,502,808
8   HYDRAULIC 651,707   -   651,707
9   WIND 1,219,333   (52,681)   1,166,652
10   OTHER 2,282,469   (75,883)   2,206,586
11 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 11,554,490   (343,630)   11,210,860

12 TRANSMISSION PLANT 2,405,822   -   2,405,822

13 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 9,469,272   -   9,469,272

14 GENERAL PLANT 1,319,307   (37,350)   1,281,957

15 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION CAPITALIZED -   (59,862)   (59,862)

16 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE 25,894,378$   (480,990)$   25,413,388$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
17 (1) Eliminate plant in service related to ASC 410-20 Asset Retirement Obligations and ASC 842 Leases.
18 NUCLEAR (92,749)$
19 STEAM (122,066)
20 WIND (52,681)
21 DISTRIBUTION -
22 OTHER (75,883)
23 GENERAL (3,555)
24   TOTAL (346,934)$

25 (2)
26 STEAM (251)

27 (3)
28
29
30 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT (40,133)
31 GENERAL (33,795)
32   TOTAL (73,928)

33 (4)
34 GENERAL (59,877)

35 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS (480,990)$

Reduce plant in service for specified incentive compensation capitalized.

Eliminate portions of plant in service for multi use general assets which are applicable to gas operations.
For convenience, such assets are recorded as electric plant but are commonly used for both electric
and gas.

AMEREN MISSOURI
ORIGINAL COST OF ELECTRIC PLANT

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
($000)

Reduce remaining Rush Island Energy Center plant in service.

SCHEDULE SJH-TUD1

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1   FRANCHISES 43,811$   -$   43,811$
2   CALLAWAY LIFE EXTENSION DEFERRAL 755   -   755
3   MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT 595,487   (24,600)   570,887
4 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 640,053   (24,600)   615,453

PRODUCTION PLANT
5   NUCLEAR 1,976,055   (5,816)   1,970,239
6   CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 116,731   -   116,731
7   STEAM 1,719,376   (90,264)   1,629,112
8   HYDRAULIC 173,936   -   173,936
9   WIND 170,732   (6,963)   163,769
10   OTHER 727,174   (2,121)   725,053
11 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 4,884,004   (105,164)   4,778,840

12 TRANSMISSION PLANT 577,456   -   577,456

13 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 3,503,761   -   3,503,761

14 GENERAL PLANT 332,465   (10,461)   322,004

15 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION CAPITALIZED -   (19,659)   (19,659)

16 TOTAL DEPRC. & AMORT RESERVE 9,937,739$   (159,884)$   9,777,855$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
17 (1) Eliminate reserve related to ASC 410-20 Asset Retirement Obligations and ASC 842 Leases.
18 NUCLEAR (5,816)$
19 STEAM (90,614)
20 WIND (6,963)
21 OTHER (2,121)
22 GENERAL (2,061)
23   TOTAL (107,575)$

24 (2) Rush Island Energy Center adjustment. See Schedule SJH-TUD1 adjustment (2).
25 STEAM 350

26 (3)
27
28
29 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT (24,586)
30 GENERAL (8,400)
31   TOTAL (32,986)

32 (4)
MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT (14)

33 GENERAL (19,659)
(19,673)

34 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS (159,884)$

Reduce reserve for specified incentive compensation capitalized.

Eliminate portions of reserve for multi use general assets which are applicable to
gas operations. For convenience, such assets are recorded as electric plant but
are commonly used for both electric and gas operations.

AMEREN MISSOURI

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
TOTAL ELECTRIC RESERVES FOR DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

($000)

SCHEDULE SJH-TUD2

AVERAGE FUEL AND MATERIALS & SUPPLIES INVENTORIES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 AVERAGE NUCLEAR FUEL 143,771$   -$   143,771$

AVERAGE FOSSIL FUEL:
2   COAL 93,850   1,685   95,535
3   OIL 9,839   -   9,839
4   STORED GAS FOR CTG'S 1,728   -   1,728
5 TOTAL FOSSIL FUEL 105,417   1,685   107,102

6 EMISSION ALLOWANCES AND RECS 477   -   477

7 GENERAL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 404,780   (21,255)   383,525

8 TOTAL 654,445$   (19,570)$   634,875$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT
9 (1) 1,685$
10 priced at the January 2025 coal prices.

11 (2) Reduce Rush Island Energy Center general materials and supplies inventories to reflect the Report and (18,260)
12 Order in EF-2024-0021.

13 (3) (2,995)

14 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS (19,570)$

AMEREN MISSOURI

($000)

Eliminate portions of average fuel and general materials and supplies which are applicable to gas operations.

Adjust coal supply to remove Rush Island coal inventories and to reflect 13-month average inventory levels

SCHEDULE SJH-TUD3

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS (1) ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 RENTS (2) 7$   -$   7$
2 INSURANCE (2) 13,331   (841)   12,490
3 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE PREPAYMENTS (3) 28,420   (796)   27,624
4 MEMBERSHIP DUES (3) 131   (4)   127
5 GAS MEMBERSHIP DUES (2) 24   (24)   -
6 ELECTRIC MBP INSURANCE (2) 175   -   175
7 POWER/CAPACITY PREPAID (2) 1,059   -   1,059
8 MEDICAL AND DENTAL VEBA (3) 5,353   (150)   5,203
9 GAS MBP INSURANCE (2) 26   (26)   -
10   PREPAID INVENTORY MILESTONE PMTS (2) 5   -   5
11 LOW INCOME WEATHERIZATION (2) 54   (40)   14
12 SOLAR LAND LEASES (2) 8   -   8

13 TOTAL AVERAGE PREPAYMENTS 48,593$   (1,881)$   46,712$

14 (1) Reflects 13-month average
15 (2) Directly assigned to electric or gas.
16 (3) Allocated to gas based on operating expenses excluding fuel and purchased power.

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT

17 (1) Eliminate portions of prepayments which are applicable to gas operations. Amounts (1,881)$
18 were either directly assigned to gas operations or were allocated between electric and
19 gas operations based on operating expenses excluding fuel and purchased power.

AMEREN MISSOURI
AVERAGE PREPAYMENTS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
($000)

SCHEDULE SJH-TUD4

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
($000)

CASH WORKING
REVENUE EXPENSE NET TEST YEAR CAPITAL

LINE DESCRIPTION LAG LEAD (1) LEAD/LAG FACTOR EXPENSE REQUIREMENT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

1 PAYROLL & WITHHOLDINGS 37.020 (10.900) 26.120 0.071562   346,190$   24,774$
2 PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 37.020 (15.700) 21.320 0.058411   (95,227)   (5,562)
3 OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 37.020 (17.650) 19.370 0.053068   52,195   2,770
4 FUEL
5 NUCLEAR 37.020 (15.210) 21.810 0.059753   73,080   4,367
6 COAL 37.020 (14.430) 22.590 0.061890   356,792   22,082
7 NATURAL GAS 37.020 (40.720) (3.700) (0.010137)   14,967   (152)
8 OIL 37.020 (14.690) 22.330 0.061178   1,937   119
9 PURCHASED POWER 37.020 (18.100) 18.920 0.051836   469,906   24,358
10 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION 37.020 (250.800) (213.780) (0.585699)   34,310   (20,095)
11 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 37.020 (37.020) 0.000 -   11,217   -
12 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 37.020 (42.250) (5.230) (0.014329)   561,847   (8,051)

13 TOTAL O&M EXPENSES 1,827,216

14   TOTAL CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT 44,610

15 FICA - EMPLOYER'S PORTION 37.020 (9.380) 27.640 0.075726   21,036   1,593
16 ST. LOUIS PAYROLL EXPENSE TAXES 37.020 (9.380) 27.640 0.075726   349   26
17 FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 37.020 (9.380) 27.640 0.075726   170   13
18 STATE UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 37.020 (9.380) 27.640 0.075726   31   2
19 CORPORATE FRANCHISE TAXES 37.020 (233.190) (196.170) (0.537452)   88   (47)
20 PROPERTY TAXES 37.020 (183.000) (145.980) (0.399945)   175,812   (70,315)
21 DECOMMISSIONING FEES 37.020 (69.500) (32.480) (0.088986)   6,759   (601)
22 SALES TAXES 24.270 (4.500) 19.770 0.054164   82,219   4,453
23 MO & IA USE TAXES 37.020 (76.250) (39.230) (0.107479)   2,798   (301)
24 IL USE TAXES 37.020 (35.780) 1.240 0.003397   123   -
25 FED EXCISE HEAVY USE TAX 37.020 125.570 162.590 0.445452   67   30
26 SELF PROCURED INS TAX 37.020 (241.500) (204.480) (0.560219)   235   (132)
27 OHIO COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY TAX 37.020 50.000 87.020 0.238411   -   -
28 GROSS RECEIPTS TAXES 24.270 (26.990) (2.720) (0.007452)   162,060   (1,208)

29 TOTAL TAXES AND OTHER EXPENSES 451,747

30   NET CUSTOMER SUPPLIED FUNDS (66,487)$

31 NET CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT (21,877)$

AMEREN MISSOURI
TOTAL ELECTRIC CASH WORKING CAPITAL

SCHEDULE SJH-TUD5

CASH WORKING
REVENUE EXPENSE NET TEST YEAR CAPITAL

LINE DESCRIPTION LAG LEAD (1) LEAD/LAG FACTOR EXPENSE REQUIREMENT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

1 FEDERAL INCOME TAX CASH REQUIREMENT 37.020 (38.000) (0.980) (0.002685)   74,429$   (200)$

2 MO STATE INCOME TAX CASH REQUIREMENT 37.020 (38.000) (0.980) (0.002685)   28,484$   (76)$

3 CITY EARNINGS TAX CASH REQUIREMENT 37.020 (274.500) (237.480) (0.650630)   222$   (144)$

4 INTEREST EXPENSE CASH REQUIREMENT 37.020 (91.370) (54.350) (0.148904)   283,665$   (42,239)$

($000)

AMEREN MISSOURI
TOTAL ELECTRIC FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAX AND CITY EARNINGS TAX CASH REQUIREMENTS

AND INTEREST EXPENSE CASH REQUIREMENT
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

SCHEDULE SJH-TUD6

TOTAL ELECTRIC AVERAGE CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION AND
AVERAGE CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
($000)

LINE DESCRIPTION TOTAL ELECTRIC
(A) (B)

1 AVERAGE CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (2,055)$

2 AVERAGE CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (31,153)$

AMEREN MISSOURI

SCHEDULE SJH-TUD7

AMEREN MISSOURI
OTHER REGULATORY ASSETS
AND REGULATORY LIABILITIES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
($000)

TOTAL
LINE ELECTRIC

(B)(1)

1 PENSIONS (41,661)$

2 OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (15,435)$

3 PAYS REGULATORY ASSET 1,351$

4 PISA REGULATORY ASSET 602,589$

5 MERAMEC RETIREMENT REGULATORY ASSET 33,512$

6 EXPIRED & EXPIRING AMORTIZATIONS IN RATE BASE (1,831)$

7 PROPERTY TAX TRACKER 16,538$

8 (1)  A positive balance is a Regulatory Asset and a negative balance is a
9   Regulatory Liability.

DESCRIPTION
(A)

SCHEDULE SJH-TUD8

ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

TOTAL PRO FORMA
ELECTRIC PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL
(B) (C) (D)

1 ACCOUNT 190 61,817$   (5,864)$   55,953$

2 ACCOUNT 281 (75,333)   22,244   (53,089)

3 ACCOUNT 282 (2,840,648)   71,316   (2,769,332)

4 ACCOUNT 283 (140,378)   (9,249)   (149,627)

5 TOTAL ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (2,994,542)$   78,447$   (2,916,095)$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT:
6 Changes in balances from March 31, 2024 to December 31, 2024, which is the end of the true-up period.

AMEREN MISSOURI

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

DESCRIPTION
(A)

($000)

SCHEDULE SJH-TUD9

TOTAL ELECTRIC PER BOOK AND PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

($000)

ADJUSTED
TOTAL PRO FORMA TOTAL

LINE DESCRIPTION ELECTRIC ADJUSTMENTS ELECTRIC
(A) (B) (C) (D)

OPERATING REVENUES
1 RETAIL REVENUES 3,204,812$   (343,908)$   2,860,904
2 PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS 4,323   (4,323)   -
3 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 86,123   3,498   89,621

4 TOTAL REVENUES 3,295,258   (344,733)   2,950,525

5 DISPOSITION OF ALLOWANCES -   -   -

6 OFF-SYSTEM SALES - ENERGY 90,393   96,458   186,851

7 OFF-SYSTEM SALES - CAPACITY 128,387   258,385   386,772

8 TOTAL REVENUES PER BOOKS 3,514,038$   10,110$   3,524,148$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS:
9 (1) REMOVE ADD ON REVENUE TAX (159,576)
10 (2) ELIMINATE REVENUE FROM MEEIA RECOVERIES (89,504)
11 (3) ELIMINATE REVENUE FROM FAC RECOVERIES (134,839)
12 (4) ELIMINATE UNBILLED REVENUE 345
13 (5) ANNUALIZE RATE CHANGE 12,525
14 (6) ADJUST FOR UPDATE PERIOD 49,593
15 (7) ADJUST FOR PRO FORMA EDI (10,534)
16 (8) ADJUST TO REMOVE TEST YEAR EDI 5,871
17 (9) ADJUST FOR COMMUNITY SOLAR 1,622

[…]

58 (46) Decrease in administrative and general and production expense for NRC fee annualization. (642)$

59 (47) Increase in production expense due to new solar facilities. 2,073$

60 (48) Decrease in administrative and general expense to remove certain advertising expenses. (689)$

61 (49) Decrease in administrative and general expense to remove NSR reserve. (15,000)$

62 (50) Increase in administrative and general expense for the EV incentive program. 4$

63 (51) Decrease in administrative and general expense to remove certain membership dues. (4)$

64   Total Pro Forma Adjustments to Electric Operating and Maintenance Expenses 120,159$

Eliminate the impact to production expense from transferring costs related to solar generation investments to a balance sheet
account, as these costs will be capitalized as part of the solar investments when the asset goes into service.

Increase in administrative and general expense to remove non-recurring credits in Account 922 per FERC Order 898.

SCHEDULE SJH-TUD11-7

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS(1) TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE:
1 STEAM 211,399   (53,344)   158,055
2 NUCLEAR 82,232   15,621   97,853
3 CALLAWAY DECOMMISSIONING 6,759   -   6,759
4 HYDRAULIC 16,059   1,105   17,164
5 OTHER PRODUCTION 65,994   34,982   100,976
6 TRANSMISSION 47,272   17,188   64,460
7 DISTRIBUTION 229,218   43,935   273,153
8 GENERAL PLANT 49,397   10,166   59,563
9 PISA (16,049)   16,049   -

10 ICC DEPRECIATION -   (1,880)   (1,880)

11   TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 692,281   83,822   776,103

PLANT AMORTIZATION:
12 INTANGIBLE PLANT 126,690   (15,805)   110,885
13 HYDRAULIC PLANT 756   -   756
14 TRANSMISSION PLANT 445   -   445
15 GENERAL PLANT -   -   -
16 PISA (26,198)   26,198   -

17   TOTAL PLANT AMORTIZATION 101,693   10,393   112,086

MISC. AMORTIZATION:
18 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 3,687   (3,687)   -
19 CALLAWAY LIFE EXTEN AMORT 104   -   104
20 AMORT OF FUKUSHIMA STUDY COSTS 93   (93)   -
21 SIOUX SCRUBBER CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTING 1,533   369   1,902
22 CUSTOMER AFFORDABILITY STUDY (9,254)   11,431   2,177
23 AMORT. OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY REG ASSETS AND MEEIA ORDERED ADJ. (7,177)   7,177   -
24 AMORT OF LOW INCOME SURCHARGE 2,094   31   2,125
25 AMORT OF EXTENDED REGULATORY ITEMS (3,903)   2,976   (927)
26 PISA AMORTIZATION -   32,829   32,829
27 EXCESS DEFERRED TRACKER AMORTIZATION (11,942)   16,808   4,866
28 RESRAM ADJUSTMENTS (41,981)   41,981   -
29 CHARGE AHEAD CORRIDOR 832   597   1,429
30 EQUITY ISSUANCE COST AMORTIZATION -   1,256   1,256
31 MERAMEC RETIREMENT 12,184   -   12,184
32 MERAMEC INVENTORY WRITE-OFF (7,524)   9,468   1,944
33 MERAMEC COAL INVENTORY WRITE-OFF -   89   89
34 COVID AAO 986   761   1,747
35 CRITICAL NEEDS LOW INCOME PROGRAM 250   -   250
36 REHOUSING PILOT LOW INCOME PROGRAM 250   -   250
37 PROPERTY TAX TRACKER -   5,513   5,513
38 KERSTING ESTATES REGULATORY ASSET -   8   8
39   TOTAL MISC AMORTIZATION (59,768)   127,514   67,746

40 TOTAL DEPR & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 734,206$   221,729$   955,935$

41 (1)  See SCHEDULE SJH-TUD12-2 for explanation of the pro forma adjustments.

AMEREN MISSOURI
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
($000)

SCHEDULE SJH-TUD12-1

PRO FORMA
LINE ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION ADJUSTMENTS

(A) (B) (C)

1 (1)
2
3

4 Change in Depr. Exp. - Steam (37,514)$
5 Change in Depr. Exp. - Nuclear 2,822
6 Change in Depr. Exp. - Hydro 298
7 Change in Depr. Exp. - Other Prod. 34,452
8 Change in Depr. Exp. - Transmission 10,722

[…]

51 (20) To amortize Property Tax Tracker. 5,513$

52 (21) To amortize Kersting Estates regulatory asset. 8$

53 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS: DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 221,729$

To reflect amortization of the remaining Equity Issuance Costs regulatory asset over a period
of 5 years.

To reflect annualization of the amortization of the Customer Affordability regulatory asset and
eliminate set-up of the regulatory asset.

To eliminate the amortizations and deferrals made under the MEEIA Rider, including MEEIA
ordered adjustments.

AMEREN MISSOURI
ELECTRIC DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
($000)

To reflect the book depreciation annualized for the plant in service depreciable balances at
March 31, 2024 and additions to plant in service from April 2024 through December 2024 to
reflect the true-up.

To eliminate the amortizations of the Sioux Scrubber Construction Accounting contra
regulatory assets and change amortization consistent with updated plant retirement.

SCHEDULE SJH-TUD12-2

TOTAL PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA ELECTRIC

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS (1) TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

PAYROLL TAXES
1   F.I.C.A. ## 20,691$   345$   21,036$
2   FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT 170   -   170
3   MISSOURI UNEMPLOYMENT -   -   -
4   ILLINOIS UNEMPLOYMENT 23   -   23
5   IOWA UNEMPLOYMENT 6   -   6
6   OTHER STATES UNEMPLOYMENT 2   -   2
7   ST. LOUIS EMPLOYMENT TAX 349   -   349
8   TOTAL PAYROLL TAXES 21,241   345   21,586

R.E., P.P. & CORP FRANCHISE
9   MISSOURI R.E., & P.P. ## 185,709   (2,728)   182,981
10   ILLINOIS R.E., & P.P. 4,363   -   4,363
11   IOWA  R.E., & P.P. 1,279   -   1,279
12   OTHER STATES R.E. & P.P. 10   -   10
13   R.E. TAXES CAPITALIZED (12,151)   -   (12,151)
14   TRANSFER TO GAS ## (328)   -   (328)
15   TRANSFER TO NON UTILITY (342)   -   (342)
16   TOTAL R.E., P.P. & CORP FRANCHISE # 178,540   (2,728)   175,812

17 MUNICIPAL GROSS RECEIPTS 162,060   (162,060)   -

MISCELLANEOUS
18   ILLINOIS CORP FRANCHISE 88   -   88
19   FED. EXCISE TAX-HEAVY VEH. USE TAX 67   -   67
20   MISCELLANEOUS 235   -   235
21   TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 390   -   390

22 TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 362,231$   (164,443)$   197,788$

23 (1) See SCHEDULE SJH-TUD13-2 for explanation of the pro forma adjustments.

AMEREN MISSOURI
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
($000)

SCHEDULE SJH-TUD13-1

PRO FORMA
LINE ITEM NO. AMOUNT

(A) (C)

1 (1) 345$

2 (2) (2,329)

3 (3) (399)$
4

5 (4) (162,060)$

6 Total Pro Forma Adjustments to Taxes Other Than Income (164,443)$

(B)

Increase F.I.C.A. taxes to reflect the pro forma wage adjustments.

Eliminate the property taxes on future use plant, as this investment is